Project No. 10.10.1089

[REVISED] BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:

YUCAIPA REGIONAL PARK RV CAMPING MODULAR SHOWER RESTROOM PROJECT

LOCATION:

33900 Oak Glen Road, Yucaipa,

OWNER:

County of San Bernardino

BID OPENING:

2:00 p.m. on November 24, 2020

BIDDER:

KASA Construction Inc

County of San Bernardino
Real Estate Services Department
Project Management
385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is: earthwork, foundation, utilities and all associated rigging and construction elements for the placement of an Owner furnished prefabricated restroom/shower building, accessible picnic areas with barbeques, accessible parking stalls and striped loading aisles, accessible pathways connecting all accessible components, associated utilities, earthwork and landscape and irrigation replacements in areas affected by work in Yucaipa, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents. Furthermore, the undersigned has read, understands and agrees to adhere to the requirements contained in this bid package, including but not limited to the Construction Contract Labor Compliance Provisions (Attachment D).

Contractor acknowledges that this project is funded with Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds and agrees to comply with all applicable requirements including but not limited to the payment of federal prevailing wages under the Davis-Bacon Act and other related Acts. Both State and Federal Wage Determinations will be enforced and when there is a conflict, the higher (most stringent) will be adhered to.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications.

The LUMP SUM of three hundred eighteen thousand five hundred Dollars

(\$_318,500

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department — Project Management, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within ninety (90) calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$1000.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

ESCROW ACCOUNT

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, the Contractor may substitute qualified securities in lieu of retention withheld by the County and/or establish an escrow account for retention payments.

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she is currently the holder of a valid class "B" license as a contractor in the State of California and that the license is the correct class of license for the work described in the project drawings and specifications. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor

of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor for any work to be performed under the contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors.

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing

officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Real Estate Services Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME: KASA Construction Inc					
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of Business	CA Cont. I	_ic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
J. MILLY Electric	Electrical	Hesperia, CA	7305	88	100000 7878
			-		
,					
				A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	_
-	***************************************				
ADDENDA					
This bid includes Addendum No. 1			dated	11/19/20)20

Addendum No. N/A dated
Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of addendums in ePro.
<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>
The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County, non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.
The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.
The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.
If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.
If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.
Check One: () Sole Proprietor () Partnership (x) Corporation () Other
Name of Bidder: KASA Construction Inc
Address: 15148 Sierra Bonita Lane

Chino, CA 91710

Phone: 909-457-8260

Contractor's License No.: 927544	Primary Class: <u>A, B, C-10, C-27</u>			
Expiration Date of Contractor's License 01/31/2021				
Contractor's DIR Registration # 1000006013				
Authorized Signature: Your Title: President				
Print Name: Diana Kasar	Date: 11/24/2020			

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:

I am the President	of	KASA Construc	ction Inc	_, the party making
the foregoing bid.				
The bid is not made in the in partnership, company, association to collusive or sham. The bidd other bidder to put in a false colluded, conspired, connived, sham bid, or to refrain from be indirectly, sought by agreement bid price of the bidder or of all element of the bid price, or of the bid are true. The bidder has not any breakdown thereof, or the other to the constitution, or to any member of and has not paid, and will not paid	on, organization, or sham bid or agreed vidding. The t, communicat, communicat, directly or contents the partnership, or agent the	directly or indirectly or indirectly or individual individual individual individual indirectly, reof, or dividual indirectly, reof, to effect, to effect, to effect, indirectly, reof, to effect, to effect, indirectly, reof, to effect, indirectly, indirect	poration. The adirectly industed in any order or anyon onference with fix any overhall statement association ectuate a col	bid is genuine and ced or solicited any directly or indirectly ne else to put in a manner, directly or h anyone to fix the nead, profit, or cost nts contained in the sor her bid price or tion or data relative, organization, bid lusion or sham bid,
Any person executing this de partnership, joint venture, limite other entity, hereby represents execute, this declaration on behavior	ed liability of that he or	ompany, lin she has fi	nited liability	partnership, or any
11/24/2020 [date	jury under t rect and e], at [state].			f California that the is executed on [city],
Signed:	dela		Diana Kasar	
Title: President				

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate	e verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)	
County of San Bernardino)	
	or Zavala Notary Public
	or Zavala, Notary Public ,
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appearedDiana Kasbar	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowle	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are dged to me that he/she/they executed the same in/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), ed, executed the instrument.
0	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws f the State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct.
Notary Public – California San Bernardino County	ignature Signature of Notary Public
	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is optional, completing this in	ONAL ————————————————————————————————————
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than	Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
☐ Other:	Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:
	y.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907



BID BOND

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, KASA Construction	n, Inc.
of 15148 Sierra Bonita Lane, Chino, CA 91710	
(hereinafter called the Principal), as Principal, and Liberty Mutual Ins	urance Company
(hereinafter called the Surety), as Surety are held and firmly bound unt	to the County of San Bernardino
(hereinafter called the Obligee) in the penal sum of Ten Percent of	the Total Amount Bid
	Dollars (<u>10%</u>)
for the payment of which the Principal and the Surety bind themselve jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.	es, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns,
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, That WHERE to the Obligee on a contract for PROJECT NO. 10101089, YUCAIR SHOWER/RESTROOM PROJECT	
NOW, THEREFORE, If the said Contract be timely awarded to the specified, enter into the Contract in writing, and give bond, if bond is performance of the said Contract, then this obligation shall be void; other than the said contract, then the said contract is a specific to the said contract.	s required, with surety acceptable to the Obligee for the faithful
Signed and sealed this 19th day of November	_ , 2020
Sam Kas bar V.P. Security Witness	KASA Construction, Inc. (Seal) Principal Diana Kaskar - President Title
Witness	Eiberty Mutual Insurance Company By Lisa Cruz Attorney-in-Fact
	JAL INSURANCE IN SURANCE IN SURAN



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8203826-024103

Power of Attorney call 0 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day

To confirm the validity of this Pole 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Liberty Mutual Insurangunder the laws of the S	ce Company is a corpor	ation duly organized collectively called the	under the laws of "Companies"), pu	nce Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized ursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Brittany n, II
all of the city ofexecute, seal, acknowle	San Diego ledge and deliver, for an	state of d on its behalf as sur	CA ety and as its act	each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 2nd day of June , 2020 .

of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

By: dfavid

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA SS County of MONTGOMERY

On this 2nd day of June, 2020 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County
My Commission Expires March 28, 2021

By: Teresa Pastella. Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

_____day of NOV 19,2020







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Multi Co 12/19

CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865

County of San Diego	. }
OnNOV 19 2020 before me, _	Shannen Sigman, Notary Public ,
who proved to me on the basis of satisf	(Here insert name and title of the officer) UZ factory evidence to be the person(s) whose
he/she/they executed the same in his/h	instrument and acknowledged to me that lend their authorized capacity(ies), and that by nent the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of e instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY the foregoing paragraph is true and con	of under the laws of the State of California that rect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	SHANNEN SIGMAN COMM. #2281292 Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires Mar. 16, 2023
Notary Public Signature (N	otary Public Seal)
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMAT	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and, if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law.
(Title or description of attached document)	 State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.
(Title or description of attached document continued)	 Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her
Number of Pages Document Date	commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). • Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer (Title) Partner(s) Attorney-in-Fact	 Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk. Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this
☐ Trustee(s) ☐ Other	acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.

Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).

Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

	<u> </u>
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	te verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the e truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California) County of San Bernardino)	
On11/24/20 before me,Hec	tor Zavala, Notary Public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appearedDiana Kasbar and San	n Kasbar
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are edged to me that he/she/they executed the same in s/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), ted, executed the instrument.
HECTOR ZAVALA Notary Public – California San Bernardino County Commission # 2217476 My Comm. Expires Oct 28, 2021	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	FIGNAL -
Though this section is optional, completing this	FIONAL information can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than	n Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	Ciaman'a Nama
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
□ Partner - □ Limited □ General	□ Partner − □ Limited □ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other:Signer Is Representing:	Other: Signer Is Representing:
orginor is riepresenting.	organis to prosonting.